

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TENNESSEE GENERAL ASSEMBLY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD THOMPSON	JOHN J. BURSCH
BRANDON BOLLING	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER	BURSCH LAW PLLC
P.O. Box 393	9339 Cherry Valley
Ann Arbor, MI 48106	Avenue SE, #78
(743) 827-2001	Caledonia, MI 49316
	(616) 450-4235
	jbursch@burschlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

LIST OF ALL PROCEEDINGS ii

PETITION APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS ... iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED 1

INTRODUCTION..... 2

STATEMENT 4

 A. The Refugee Act..... 4

 B. Medicaid..... 7

 C. Tennessee withdraws from the federal
 resettlement program but continues
 incurring the cost..... 8

 D. Proceedings below 10

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 12

 I. The Court should grant the petition and
 hold that states have standing to
 challenge unconstitutional federal actions
 that impose funding obligations on
 states..... 13

 II. The federal government cannot use its
 spending power to coerce a state to pay for
 a federal program from which the state
 has withdrawn..... 18

 III. This case is an ideal vehicle to decide the
 issues presented. 21

CONCLUSION 24

PETITION APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

United States Court of Appeals for the
Sixth Circuit,
Opinion in 18-5478,
Issued July 24, 2019..... 1a–38a

United States District Court for the
Western District of Tennessee,
Order Granting Defendants’ Motion to
Dismiss and Denying Motion to Intervene
as Moot in 1:17-cv-01040-STA-egb,
Issued March 19, 2018 39a–91a

United States Court of Appeals for the
Sixth Circuit,
Order Denying Petition for Rehearing
En Banc in 18-5478,
Issued October 16, 2019 92a–93a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska Legislative Council v. Babbitt</i> , 181 F.3d 1333 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	11, 16
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	3, 10, 14
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kardish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	13
<i>Baird v. Norton</i> , 266 F.3d 408 (6th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	18
<i>Council of Ins. Agents & Brokers v. Molasky-Arman</i> , 522 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	17
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011)	14
<i>Exodus Refugee Immigration, Inc. v. Pence</i> , 838 F.3d 902 (7th Cir. 2016)	4, 5
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982)	20
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971)	23
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kerr v. Hickenlooper</i> , 824 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Korab v. Fink</i> , 797 F.3d 572 (9th Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	10
<i>Massachusetts v. Evtl. Protection Agency</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2014).....	17
<i>Mowbray v. Koslowski</i> , 914 F.2d 593 (4th Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius (NFIB)</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	passim
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v.</i> <i>Evtl. Protection Agency</i> , 464 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (2004).....	18
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	18, 20
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	3
<i>State of Tenn. v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 931 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2019).....	1
<i>State of Tenn. v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , No. 1:17-cv-01040, 329 F. Supp. 3d 597 (W.D. Tenn. March 19, 2018)	1
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Takahashi v. Fish & Game Comm’n</i> , 334 U.S. 410 (1947).....	22
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....	15, 16
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 377 (2017).....	17
<i>United States House of Representatives v. Burwell</i> , 130 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2015).....	14
<i>West Virginia v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 289 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2002).....	7
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. 1521.....	4
8 U.S.C. 1522.....	4
8 U.S.C. 1612.....	8
28 U.S.C. 1254.....	1
42 U.S.C. 1316.....	22
42 U.S.C. 1396a.....	7
42 U.S.C. 1396c.....	7, 10, 19, 21
42 U.S.C. 1396d.....	7
Pub. L. No. 104-193, 110 Stat. 2015 (1996).....	7
Pub. L. No. 96-121, 94 Stat. 102 (1980).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
 Regulations	
42 C.F.R. 430.10	7
42 C.F.R. 430.12	7
45 C.F.R. 400.11	4
45 C.F.R. 400.301	5, 8
45 C.F.R. 400.4	4
45 C.F.R. 400.94	8, 21
60 Fed. Reg. 33584	5, 6
 Other Authorities	
125 Cong. Rec. 23234 (Sept. 6, 1979).....	6
13A CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT ET AL., FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE 3531.4 (3d ed. 2015)	15
Edward M. Kennedy, <i>Refugee Act of 1980</i> , 15 Int'l Migration Rev., No. 1/2, Spring-Summer 1981 141	5
TENN. CONST. art. 2, § 24	16, 17
TENN. CONST. art. 2, § 3	16
U.S. CONST. art. 1, § 8, cl. 1	1
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....	22
